‒ TTC to remain as marketing partner for Olaroz stages 1 & 2, and an integral partner for the foundation PPES contract

• Work with global search firms to identify and hire new Technology Lead and Chief of Staff

• Progress detailed strategic plan for delivering substantial growth pipeline, including optimising the development configuration of key growth projects, capital and

timetable baselines, and determine optimal funding models utilising strong existing cash and balance sheet flexibility

• Progressing to committed debt financing facilities for Sal de Vida stage 1, and advancing debt funding options analysis for subsequent expansion

WHAT IS UNDERWAY

FUTURE MILESTONES

AND TARGETS

• Finalise construction and commissioning of Naraha and Olaroz stage 2

• Progress development of Sal de Vida stage 1

• Communication of detailed strategic plan for growth projects expected within 6 months, including development pathway for subsequent stages of Naraha,

Olaroz, Sal de Vida and the James Bay project

06

QUESTIONS

07

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS

47

Proforma  Profit & Loss Statement

PROFORMA MERGED CO

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
for the year ended 30 June 2021

ORE GXY
PROFORMA
MERGED CO

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Revenue from contracts with customers 84,760 70,693 155,453

Cost of sales (37,498) (72,139) (109,637)

Gross profit 47,262 (1,446) 45,816

Other income 5,970 4,319 10,289

Corporate and administrative expenses (22,329) (17,989) (40,318)

Selling expenses (5,088) - (5,088)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (18,759) - (18,759)

(Asset impairment)/reversal of impairment (912) 60,186 59,274

Share of net losses of associates (1,682) - (1,682)

Foreign currency (loss)/gain (3,634) 8,488 4,854

Merger costs (1,243) (8,152) (9,395)

(Loss)/profit before interest and income tax (415) 45,406 44,991

Finance income 1,906 461 2,367

Finance costs (23,025) (1,534) (24,559)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (21,534) 44,333 22,799

Income tax (expense)/benefit (67,940) 10,841 (57,099)

(Loss)/profit for the year (89,474) 55,174 (34,300)

The basis of proforma financial statements preparation

The ORE financial information is extracted from the audited financial

statement for the year ended 30 June 2021. The GXY balance sheet data

is extract from its unaudited financial statements at 30 June 2021 and its

profit and loss and cash flow information has been compiled using the

unaudited financial information for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021 and

30 June 2020 and audited financial information for the year ended 31

December 2020. Such information is an aggregation of both companies

financial statements and has not been audited nor reviewed.

Provisional purchase price accounting has not been completed at the date

given merger implementation date of 25 August 2021 and the current

presentation and proforma of Merged Co financial statements excludes

such estimate. Purchase price accounting will result in material

adjustments to exploration & evaluation, deferred tax liabilities and share

capital.

48

Proforma Aggregated Balance sheet

PROFORMA MERGED CO (CONT.)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
as at 30 June 2021

ORE GXY
PROFORMA
MERGED CO

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 258,319 200,104 458,423

Trade and other receivables 23,475 2,149 25,624

Inventory 45,176 20,105 65,281

Other current assets 4,343 2,018 6,361

Total current assets 331,313 224,376 555,689

Non-current assets

Other receivables 21,928 - 21,928

Inventory 49,188 - 49,188

Other financial assets 16,356 8,610 24,966

Property, plant and equipment 851,030 178,717 1,029,747

Right of use assets 28,055 9,304 37,359

Intangible assets 727 - 727

Exploration, evaluation and development assets 45,867 27,188 73,055

Investment in associates 4,230 - 4,230

Deferred tax assets - 10,846 10,846

Other non-current assets - 3,054 3,054

Total non-current assets 1,017,381 237,719 1,255,100

Total assets 1,348,694 462,095 1,810,789

ORE GXY
PROFORMA
MERGED CO

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 35,759 34,335 70,094

Derivative financial instruments 2,624 - 2,624

Loans and borrowings 34,683 - 34,683

Provisions 882 7,482 8,364

Lease liabilities 2,562 7,960 10,522

Total current liabilities 76,510 49,777 126,287

Non-current liabilities

Other payables 22,376 - 22,376

Derivative financial instruments 2,746 - 2,746

Loans and borrowings 266,278 - 266,278

Deferred tax liability 187,713 - 187,713

Provisions 34,857 7,108 41,965

Lease liabilities 33,123 8,080 41,203

Total non-current liabilities 547,093 15,188 562,281

Total liabilities 623,603 64,965 688,568

Net assets 725,091 397,130 1,122,221

49

Proforma Aggregated Cash flows

PROFORMA MERGED CO (CONT.)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 30 June 2021 ORE GXY REALLOCATIONS MERGED CO

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 89,165 53,228 - 142,393

Payments to suppliers and employees (94,422) (41,345) - (135,767)

Interest received 1,993 270 - 2,263

Interest paid (12,435) (430) - (12,865)

Net cash flows from operating activities (15,699) 11,723 - (3,976)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for exploration, evaluation and development expenditure (1,105) (10,164) 2,450 (8,819)

Proceeds from sale of assets, net of transaction costs 2,450 - (2,450) -

Payments for property, plant and equipment (96,508) (7,195) - (103,703)

Payments for financial assets - (8,189) - (8,189)

Proceeds from financial assets 815 2,540 - 3,355

Refund of stamp duty - 819 - 819

Net cash flows from investing activities (94,348) (22,189) - (116,537)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 119,351 - - 119,351

Payments of lease liabilities (3,323) (2,642) - (5,965)

Proceeds from borrowings 113,971 - - 113,971

Repayment of borrowings (31,045) - - (31,045)

Net cash flows from financing activities 198,954 (2,642) - 196,312

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 88,907 (13,108) - 75,799

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 171,836 210,437 - 382,273

Effect of exchange rates on cash holdings in foreign currencies (2,424) 2,775 - 351

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 258,319 200,104 - 458,423

50

Corporate tax change applies from FY22

TAXATION IN ARGENTINA

• Argentinean Congress approved in June 2021 an increase in the corporate tax rate from 30% to 35% for fiscal years beginning from 1st

January 2021 for corporate taxpayers with earnings above ~US$ 500K (ARS 50M). Withholding tax on dividends remain fixed at 7%.

• Shareholders from Countries in which Argentina has a Double Taxation Agreement with, may access a lower withholding tax rate on

dividend distributions if the receiver of the dividend has a certificate of fiscal residence

• Generally tax losses can be carried forward up to 5 years. Under the mining law this period can be extended based on the generation of